

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

State of Florida,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	Docket No. SC01-1301
v.)	LT Case No. 77-116-CFA
)	
Bennie Demps,)	
)	
Appellee.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Robert B. Beitler
General Counsel
Richard T. Donelan, Jr.
Chief Counsel
Department of Banking and Finance
101 East Gaines Street, Suite 526
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0350
(850)410-9896
Fax: (850)410-9645

Attorneys for Appellant
Office of the Comptroller
State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPLY THE HOURLY RATE PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 27.711, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE FEE APPLICATION OF REGISTRY COUNSEL GEORGE F. SCHAEFER	2
IS THE FIXED RATE OF \$50 PER HOUR FOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEE CONFISCATORY WHEN APPLIED IN A CAPITAL CASE REQUIRING 550 HOURS OF ATTORNEY TIME?	4
A. THIS COURT’S TRANSFER ORDER PRECLUDED THE LOWER COURT FROM AWARDING FEES TO REGISTRY COUNSEL AT A RATE IN EXCESS OF THE STATUTORY RATE OF \$100 PER HOUR	5
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA WAIVED THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE CLAIM THAT MR. SCHAEFER SHOULD BE PAID AT DOUBLE THE STATUTORY RATE	7
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY UTILIZING THE <i>MAKEMSON</i> RATIONALE AS A BASIS TO DECLARE THE STATUTORY HOURLY RATE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE	11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGE

Hillsborough County v. Unterberger,
534 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) 3, 13

Makemson v. Martin County,
491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) passim

Olive v. Maas,
811 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2002) 4, 11

Sheppard & White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville,
827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002) 3, 4, 12, 13

White v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Pinellas County,
537 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1989) 3

FLORIDA STATUTES:

Chapter 27, Part IV, Florida Statutes passim

§27.710, Florida Statutes 2

§27.711, Florida Statutes 2, 6, 12

§27.711(5), Florida Statutes 4

§215.425, Florida Statutes 2, 12
